

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE)
COMMISSION,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
MARK CUBAN,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)**

Civil Action No. 3:08-cv-02050 (SAF)

**REPLY BRIEF OF MARK CUBAN
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Table of Contents

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Authorities..... | ii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. Mr. Cuban’s Alleged Acknowledgement That The Information Was Confidential Did Not Create A Confidentiality Agreement..... | 2 |
| II. The SEC Knew At The Time That It Filed Its Complaint That It Could Not Establish Any Of The Elements Of A Contractual Duty..... | 4 |
| III. The SEC Fails To Rebut The Clear Indicia Of Investigative Misconduct..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |

Table of Authorities

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>AMX Corp. v. Pilote Films</i> , No. 3:04-CV-2035-D, 2007 WL 1695120 (N.D. Tex. June 5, 2007)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Franks v. Brookshire Bros., Inc.</i> , 986 S.W.2d 375 (Tex. App. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>Light v. Centel Cellular Co.</i> , 883 S.W.2d 642 (Tex. 1994)..... | 3 |
| <i>Paciwest, Inc. v. Warner Alan Props., LLC</i> , 266 S.W.3d 559 (Tex. App. 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Register.com, Inc. v. Verio, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ski River Dev., Inc. v. McCalla</i> , 167 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. App. 2005, pet. denied) | 6 |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. BroadFirst, L.L.C.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-0891-B, 2007 WL 4823761 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>TMC Worldwide, L.P. v. Gray</i> , 178 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. App. 2005) | 7 |
| <i>Transperfect Translations Int’l, Inc. v. Merrill Corp.</i> , 159 Fed. Appx. 313 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Cassese</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 481 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) | 4 |
| Rules & Regulations | |
| SEC Rule 10b5-2 | 7 |
| Other | |
| Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 2009) | 6, 8 |
